
 

 

 
 

Delegated Decisions by Cabinet Member for Children, 
Education & Families 
 
Monday, 8 December 2014 at 12.00 pm 
Meeting Room 1, County Hall, Oxford 
 
 

Items for Decision 
 
The items for decision under individual Cabinet Members’ delegated powers are listed 
overleaf, with indicative timings, and the related reports are attached.  Decisions taken 
will become effective at the end of the working day on 16 December 2014 unless called 
in by that date for review by the appropriate Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Copies of the reports are circulated (by e-mail) to all members of the County Council. 
 
These proceedings are open to the public 
 

 
 
 
 
Note:  Date of next meeting: 5 January 2015 
 
 
 
 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of 
these papers or special access facilities) please contact the officer 
named on the front page, but please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 
 
 

 
Peter G. Clark  
County Solicitor November 2014 
 
 
Contact Officer: 

 
 
Deborah Miller 
Tel: (01865) 815384; EMail:deborah.miller@oxfordshire.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack



Page 2  
 

 

 

Items for Decision 
 

1. Declarations of Interest  

2. Questions from County Councillors  
 Any county councillor may, by giving notice to the Proper Officer by 9 am two 

working days before the meeting, ask a question on any matter in respect of the 
Cabinet Member’s delegated powers. 
 
The number of questions which may be asked by any councillor at any one 
meeting is limited to two (or one question with notice and a supplementary 
question at the meeting) and the time for questions will be limited to 30 minutes in 
total. As with questions at Council, any questions which remain unanswered at the 
end of this item will receive a written response. 
 
Questions submitted prior to the agenda being despatched are shown below and 
will be the subject of a response from the appropriate Cabinet Member or such 
other councillor or officer as is determined by the Cabinet Member, and shall not 
be the subject of further debate at this meeting. Questions received after the 
despatch of the agenda, but before the deadline, will be shown on the Schedule of 
Addenda circulated at the meeting, together with any written response which is 
available at that time. 
  

3. Petitions and Public Address  

4. Closure of Northfield School Hostel (Pages 1 - 16) 
 Forward Plan Ref: 2014/124 

Contact: Diane Cameron, School Organisation Officer Tel: (01865) 816445 
 
Report by Director for Children’s Services (CMDCEF4). 
 
This proposal is led by Oxfordshire County Council and is to formally remove the 
boarding provision at the "hostel" run as part of Northfield School, Oxford. The 
report sets out what alternative provision is envisaged in due course. 
 
The reason for the proposal is that following a Health & Safety survey, the building 
had to be closed to students and is beyond economic repair.  
 
The proposal includes the intention to use receipts of the sale of the site to improve 
the main building of Northfield School. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Children, Young People & Families is 
RECOMMENDED to approve the proposal to close the boarding facility at 
Northfield School. 
 
 
 
 
 
  



Page 3  
 

 

 

5. Closure of West Kidlington Nursery School (to merge with West 
Kidlington Primary School) (Pages 17 - 26) 

 Forward Plan Ref: 2014/100 
Contact: Diane Cameron, School Organisation Officer Tel (01865) 816445 
 
Report by Director for Children’s Services (CMDCEF5). 
 
This proposal is led by Oxfordshire County Council and is effectively a "merger" of 
West Kidlington Nursery and Primary Schools. 
 
The process that must be followed in order to effect this merger, is to close the 
Nursery School as a separate establishment and alter the age range of the Primary 
School. 
 
The two schools are run by the same governing body and Headteacher already and 
so there should be no change on the ground to provision offered. All 
accommodation remains as before and the intended result is a streamlining of 
administration, reducing time for staff and consolidating two budgets into one. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Children, Education & Families is RECOMMENDED to 
approve the publication of a statutory notice for the closure of West 
Kidlington Nursery School and the linked extension of age range of West 
Kidlington Primary School. 
  

 

6. Pre Schools on Maintained School Sites Under Licence or Lease: 
Proposed New Charging Arrangements (Pages 27 - 40) 

 Forward Plan Ref: 2014/035 
Contact: Debbie Rouget, Early Years & Childcare Sufficiency & Access Manager Tel 
(01865) 810617 
 
Report by Director for Children’s Services (CMDCEF6). 
 
The last review of rents and lease arrangements for early years providers’, 
operating on school premises, was carried out and approved by the Council’s 
Executive in 2003 
 
Since 2003 there have been many significant developments and changes in national 
policy for both funded early education and the provision of childcare. 
 
These include the introduction of statutory sufficiency duties for Local Authorities to 
secure sufficient provision and an expansion of childcare provided on school sites. 
 
 The current coalition government has a clear desire to see access to more 
childcare on school sites, providing an 8am to 6pm offer of integrated education and 
care for children. The  Children and Families Bill 2013 paves the way to 
implementing a range of proposals, including making easier for schools to offer out 
of school care, either directly themselves or through 3rd parties. 
 



Page 4  
 

 

These changes are against a current background of the availability and affordability 
of childcare being a significant concern of all the main political parties, local 
authorities, families, organisations concerned with the well-being of children and 
families, and many providers. 
 
In light of the above there is a need for the Council to provide clear, consistent and 
transparent additional guidance to support both schools and providers. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Children, Education & Families is RECOMMENDED 
to:- 

 
(a) confirm support for the principle that school premises should be 

available for suitable community and extended services, particularly 
access to more childcare on school sites, providing an 8am to 6pm 
offer of integrated education and care for children; 

(b) implement the premises charges contained in Annexe 1 for 
arrangements being made between community schools and 3rd party 
early years and childcare providers, where the parties themselves 
cannot agree the charges, and when other council premises are used to 
deliver these services; 

(c) recommend the arrangements contained in Annex 1 to all  other 
schools, including those operated by Diocesan authorities (voluntary 
controlled and voluntary aided schools) and academies in Oxfordshire.  

  
 

 

 
 
 
 

 



Division: Leys 
Also of interest to Rose Hill & Littlemore and across 
the County due to special school intake. 

 
CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE & FAMILIES - 

8 DECEMBER 2014 
 

FINAL REPORT ON THE PROPOSED CLOSURE OF THE 
BOARDING FACILITY KNOWN AS THE HOSTEL AT NORTHFIELD 

SCHOOL, OXFORD 
 

Report by Director for Children’s Services 
 

Introduction 
 
1. This report follows a local consultation and a subsequent statutory notice 

period relating to the County Council’s proposal to close the boarding facility 
known as the hostel at Northfield School from 1 January 2015. 
 

2. The local consultation ran from 10 September 2014 – 8 October 2014. The 
consultation leaflet is attached at Annex 1 and was circulated to all parents of 
pupils at the school, County Council teams and other groups.  

 
3. The statutory notice (attached at Annex 2) was published by the Local 

Authority, in the Oxford Mail on 13 October 2014 and expired following 4 
weeks of formal consultation on 10 November 2014. In acco
[...]
of the 
sale of the site to be spent in improving the school facilities. 

 
12. One response was from the Governing Body of Northfield School (attached at 

Annex 4) expressing concern over the future arrangements for pupils that 
would have used the hostel, and outlining the expense to the school already 
incurred in previous maintenance works to the hostel. The letter also 
recognised the fact that the hostel has been assessed as beyond economic 
repair, and the desire that receipts of its sale would be augmented by the 
County Council and spent on maintenance of the school’s buildings. 

Page 2



CMDCEF4 
13. The letter was responded to by Children, Education & Families and the 

response is attached at Annex 5. 
 
14. During the statutory notice period only one representation was made. This was 

in opposition to the proposed closure, but no reason was given for this view, 
and the respondent is unknown. 

 
  Legal background 
 
15. The removal of boarding provision is subject to statutory procedures, as set 

out in “School Organisation: Maintained Schools. Guidance for proposers and 
decision-makers” (The Guidance) published January 2014.  When reaching a 
decision, Cabinet Member must have regard to The Guidance.   

 
16. In terms of reaching a decision all proposals should be considered on their 

merits but the following factors should be borne in mind but are not considered 
to be exhaustive. The Decision Maker should consider the views of all those 
affected. Details of the consultation should be included in the proposals. The 
Decision Maker must be satisfied that the consultation meets statutory 
requirements. If the requirements have not been met, the Decision Maker may 
judge the proposals to be invalid and should consider whether they can make 
a decision on the proposals.  Alternatively the Decision Maker may take into 
account the sufficiency and quality of the consultation as part of their overall 
judgement of the proposals as a whole.  

 
1
[...]
School, a 

special school for boys with behavioural, emotional and social difficulties, who 
accessed the boarding facility known as the hostel. Alternative arrangements, 
through extended day provision and the Placement Strategy, have minimised 
the impact of the proposal on the small number of boys that have been using 
the hostel.   

     
Decision 

 
27. In considering the proposals for a school expansion, the Decision Maker can 

decide to: 
 

• Reject the proposals; 
• Approve the proposals; 
• Approve the proposals with a modification (e.g. the implementation 

date); or 
• Approve the proposals subject to them meeting a specific condition 

(see the Guidance). 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
28. The Cabinet Member for Children, Young People & Families is 

RECOMMENDED to approve the proposal to close the boarding facility at 
Northfield School. 

 
 
JIM LEIVERS 
Director for Children’s Services 
 
Annexes: Annex 1: Consultation leaflet 
  Annex 2: Statutory proposal 
  Annex 3: Full proposal document 
  Annex 4: Representation from the Governing Body 
  Annex 5: Response to the Governing Body 
   
Contact Officer:   Diane Cameron – School Organisation Officer, School 

Organisation & Planning, CEF.  Tel: 01865 816445 

December 2014 

Page 4



CMDCEF4 
Annex 1 

 

 
 

Consultation on the proposal to close Northfield Hostel 
 

1. Introduction 

Oxfordshire County Council is proposing to close Northfield Hostel. It is not 
proposing to close Northfield School.  The paragraphs below explain the reasons for 
proposing the closure of the residential hostel and what is being developed to 
increase the range of residential provision across Oxfordshire. 

 

2. Northfield Hostel  

Northfield Hostel is managed by Northfield Special School to provide Monday to 
Friday, term time only, residential provision for up to 12 of its students. Northfield 
School is a special school for secondary aged boys with Behavioural, Emotional and 
Social Difficulties (BESD). The school
[...]
the receipt of the sale 
of the site to be spent in improving the school facilities. 
 
One response was from the Governing Body of Northfield School expressing 
concern over the future arrangements for pupils that would have used the 
hostel, and outlining the expense to the school already incurred in previous 
maintainance works to the hostel. The letter also recognised the fact that the 
hostel has been assessed as beyond economic repair, and the desire that 
receipts of its sale would be augmented by the county council and spent on 
maintenance of the school’s buildings. 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



Division(s): Kidlington South 
Also affecting: All Kidlington  
  
 
CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN, EDUCATION & FAMILIES – 8 

DECEMBER 2014 
 
PROPOSAL TO CLOSE WEST KIDLINGTON NURSERY SCHOOL 
AND EXTEND THE AGE RANGE AT WEST KIDLINGTON PRIMARY 

SCHOOL TO EFFECT A MERGER 
 

Report by Director for Children’s Services 
 

Introduction 
 
1. West Kidlington Primary School and Nursery School share a governing body 

and a Headteacher, however for the purposes of financial accounting and 
Ofsted inspection they are separate establishments.   

 
  The proposal 

 
2. The introduction in April 2011 of the Early Years Single Funding Formula, 

which funds eligible children attending settings, rather than the number of 
places provided (as previously), means there is now no financial advantage in 
the two establishments being separate. 
 

3. This proposal’s intention is to maintain the same level of high quality early 
years places while improving the financial viability and long term future of this 
provision. To do this, it is proposed that the Nursery School closes as a 
separate establishment, and the Primary School age range is extended to 
include 3 year-olds, effectively “merging” the two establishments into one. 
 

4. In practical terms, there would
[...]
ction with the Primary School and 

responded to it as follows:  
• The Primary School is also rated Good by Ofsted, and no change to 

staff or provision is anticipated as a result of this proposal. 
• The Nursery and Primary admissions policies are not the subject of the 

proposal, which will have no effect on access to a place. Children at 
any nursery, whether that be a private nursery or pre-school, a school 
nursery class or an attached nursery school must still apply separately 
for a school place at the appropriate time. Parents of children attending 
West Kidlington Nursery School must apply for a place to start primary 
school in Reception year group at the appropriate time, and this will not 
change as a result of this proposal. 

• As there are limited opportunities to vary the Early Years Single 
Funding formula from the prescribed rules is beyond the control of the 
county council and the establishments, it is prudent to organise the 
schools in a way that minimises any detrimental financial impact and so 
supports the safeguarding of the nursery provision for the future. These 
proposals aim to protect existing high quality provision, and are not a 
threat to its continuance. The county council has a duty to ensure 
sufficiency of early years provision. 
 

Making a Decision 
  
12. This proposal has completed an initial consultation stage, and a decision is 

now sought as to whether to proceed to publication of a statutory notice. 
 

Page 18



CMDCEF5 

13. The proposal is being made under The School Organisation (Prescribed 
Alterations to Maintained Schools)(England) Regulations 2013 and 
Establishment and Discontinuance of Schools Regulations 2013 that came 
into effect on 28 January 2014. Local authorities also have a duty to have 
regard to statutory guidance, in this particular case ‘School Organisation, 
Maintained Schools: Guidance for proposers and decision-makers’ ("the 
Guidance").  

 
14. The Guidance requires proposers to consult in
[...]
n maintaining 
two separate establishments should result in time and cost efficiencies.  

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 

20. The Cabinet Member for Children, Education & Families is 
RECOMMENDED to approve the publication of a statutory notice for the 

Page 19



CMDCEF5 

closure of West Kidlington Nursery School and the linked extension of 
age range of West Kidlington Primary School. 

 
 
 
 
Jim Leivers 
Director for Children’s Services 

Contact Officer:   Diane Cameron, School Organisation Officer, 01865 816445  

December 2014 

 

Annex 1 Consultation leaflet 

 

 

Page 20



CMDCEF5 

 

Proposal to close West Kidlington Nursery School  
in order to merge provision with West Kidlington Primary School  

 

9 September 2014 – 21 October 2014 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

See full details and respond via a quick online questionnaire at 

http://myconsultations.oxfordshire.gov.uk 
 

  

Page 21



CMDCEF5 

 

What is the proposal? 

The county council is proposing that West Kidlington Primary School “merges” with 
the associated nursery school. The two establishments already share a Headteacher 
and Governing Body, and the members of staff have the same employer. The 
proposed change would therefore be administrative in nature, and it is hoped there 
would be no noticeable change for pupils, parents or teaching staff. 

The process to achieve the “merger” involves the legal closure of the nursery school 
as a separate establishment, and it becoming part of the primary school, as a 
nursery class. The primary school’s age range would change from 4 – 11 to 3 – 11.  

If the proposal goes ahead there would be no effect on admissions; children in the 
school’s nursery class would still need to apply for a place in the school’s Reception 
year, just as they do now.  

 

Why is this being proposed? 

Significant grants which previously supported the Nursery school have been 
withdrawn. The Nursery school can no longer set a workable budget.  

 

What happens if the
[...]
ers and a few occasions where schools and providers have been unable to 
reach agreement on the premises charges to be made.  

 
• In some instances uncertainty has arisen over the premises costs to be charged at 

renewal of leases, particularly where a Partnership Foundations Stage Unit (PFSU) 
agreement (see appendix 2) exists, as the council no longer has the resources to 
support these arrangements. This can create friction between schools and early 
years providers, following inconsistent advice being given and some proposals that 
affect sustainability of provision. This can result in considerable officer time being 
spent supporting negotiations. 

 Page 28



CMDCEF6 

3 
 

• The Council’s Legal Team recommends that there should be a signed lease or 
licence in place before a 3rd party organisation occupies the premises. This is 
considered essential to ensure that potential legal rights to occupy premises are not 
inadvertently created prior to, or without a formal agreement, being in place.  

 
• In light of the above there is a need for the Council to provide clear, consistent and 

transparent additional guidance to support both schools and providers. This will 
also help support delivery of statutory sufficiency duties, along with the access to 
and affordability of provision for parents. The Council can only make 
recommendations to academies and church schools, as they have 
ownership/control of the premises, but it is recommended that the current policy is 
updated for community schools and that the same policy is implemented should 
council buildings be used to deliver these services.  

 

Considerations 
 

12. There are many considerations to be taken into account, including:-  
 

• the local authorities’ statutory duties to secure sufficient provision 
 
• supporting the Council’s development work, to ensure sufficiency of childcare 

places. This includes working with schools to encourage provision on school sites. 
This is in response to 
[...]
or work 
on fine margins. However when large (80 to 100 place)  holiday playschemes operate, 
typically just for part of the summer holidays, then there is a clear commercial venture,  
it is proposed that a commercial rent remains. 
 

17. The introduction of the same arrangements should Council premises be used to deliver 
these services 

 

Financial and Staff Implications  
 

18. The recommendations potentially reduce the income that could be derived from renting 
school/council premises. However it is considered appropriate to discount a market 
rent in order to assist with fulfilling statutory obligations by offering affordable rents. 

 
19. Costs for the Council’s legal and agents fees in relation to the completion of the lease/ 

licence will be recovered. 
 

20. There are no other staff implications as the services are managed by and delivered by 
employees of the organisation occupies the premises. 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS (see appendix 5 for detailed rationale) 
 

The Cabinet Member for Children, Education & Families is RECOMMENDED to:- 
 
(a) confirm support for the principle that school premises should be available 

for suitable community and extended services, particularly access to more 
childcare on school sites, providing an 8am to 6pm offer of integrated 
education and care for children; 

(b) implement the premises charges contained in Annexe 1 for arrangements 
being made between community schools and 3rd party early years and 
childcare providers, where the parties themselves cannot agree the 
charges, and when other council premises are used to deliver these 
services; 

(c) recommend the arrangements contained in Annex 1 to all  other schools, 
including those operated by Diocesan authorities (voluntary controlled 
and voluntary aided schools) and academies in Oxfordshire.  

 
 
JIM LEIVERS 
Director for Children Education & Families 
  
Lead Author and CEF Contact Officer: David Mendham, 
Sufficiency and Access Officer: Early Years and Childcare School Organisation & Planning
  
 
SUE SCANE 
Director for Environment & Economy 
 
Property Contact Officer : Hannah Goodlad, Asset Strategy Officer, Property Asset Strategy 
Team 
 
PETER CLARK 
Head of Head of Law & Governance 
 

Legal Contact Officer: Richard Goodlad, Principal Solicitor Conveyancing 
 
November 2014 
  Page 30



CMDCEF6 

5 
 

Annex1 
PREMISES ARRANGEMENTS for 

EARLY YEARS and CHILDCARE PROVIDERS OPERATING on  
SCHOOL or COUNCIL SITES 

 

The following premises arrangements are applicable for agreements between community schools and 
3rd party early years and childcare providers. Schools may use the powers contained in the Education 
Act 2002 to agree alternative charging arrangements but in the absence of an agreement the charges 
below will apply. These arrangements are also applicable when other council premises are used to 
deliver early years and childcare services.   
 

These arrangements are also recommended to all other schools, including those operated by 
Diocesan authorities (voluntary controlled and voluntary aided schools) and academies in Oxfordshire.  
 

1. There must be a formal lease or licence in place, before the organisation occupies the 
premises. 

 

A lease will be required where the organisation will have exclusive possession of the premises 
or may be required where the organisation has exclusive possession of the premises during 
designated hours.  The lease will be contracted out of sections 24-28 Landlord & Tenant Act 
1954. 

 

A licence will be required where occupation of the premises is shared with the school. 
 

2. In the case of community schools Oxfordshire County Council will be the party to grant a lease 
or licence, with agreement being drafted up by Law and Culture (Legal Services) 

 

3. Organisations should meet their own running costs which includes gas, electricity, water, 
insurance, cleaning etc.  This may be charged by the school as a percentage of actual costs 
incurred by the sch
[...]

school compatible uses 

 
• It may be appropriate to include 

a clause requiring the tenant to 
make reasonable contributions 
to exterior repairs and 
maintenance costs for the area 
of exclusive use. For example 
the lease terms granted on OCC 
land, which forms part of a 
church school site, can impact 
on completing any subsequent 
statutory transfer   

Day nurseries  A rent, negotiated 
individually  

Continues existing arrangements 

 
B. Providers solely providing 
breakfast clubs, after school clubs, 
holiday playschemes. 

  

Not for profit/low margin organisations –  Peppercorn  These out of school services Page 38



includes social enterprises and sole 
traders where the owner works in the 
provision 
 

generally run close to break even.  
Any costs associated with offering 
the childcare will have a direct effect 
on charges made for pupil places, 
therefore only the contribution 
towards utility/ additional security 
and caretaking costs will be payable 
as apportioned by the school based 
on floor area and hours of use. 
Social enterprises are required to re-
invest any surpluses back into the 
service 

Commercial organisations A rent, negotiated 
individually; either 
based on schools 
individual hire 
policy for 
accommodation 
used out of school 
hours, or based on 
£6.00 per sq.ft 
apportioned for 
hours of use. 

Large commercial organisations may 
offer holiday scheme services to 
schools and do make profit, 
therefore the use of school premises 
should be on the basis of a rent 
payable by the commercial 
organisation at the discretion of 
OCC/ school.  The rent payable has 
been proposed on the basis of the 
discounted rent described above 
subsequently apportioned for hours 
of use.  

 
 

Page 39



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Closure of Northfield School Hostel
	CMDCEF_DEC0814R02 -  Northfield House Annex 1
	CMDCEF_DEC0814R03 -  Northfield House Annex 2
	CMDCEF_DEC0814R04 -  Northfield House Annex 3
	CMDCEF_DEC0814R08 - Northfiel House Annex 4

	5 Closure of West Kidlington Nursery School (to merge with West Kidlington Primary School)
	CMDCEF_DEC0814R10 - west kid consultation

	6 Pre Schools on Maintained School Sites Under Licence or Lease: Proposed New Charging Arrangements
	CMDCEF_DEC0814R07 - Pre Schools appendicies




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

Delegated Decisions by Cabinet Member for Children, Education & 
Families - Monday, 8 December 2014 
 

Statement of Decision 
 
Present: 
Councillor Melinda Tilley, Cabinet Member for Children, Education & Families 
 
Officers:  Mrs D Miller (Chief Executive’s Office); Ms D Cameron, Ms D 

Rouget and Mr D Mendham (Children, Education & Families). 
 

 

Closure of Northfield School Hostel 
 
Documentation considered: 
Report Closure of Northfield School Hostel 

 
A copy is attached to the signed copy of this decision. 
 

Cabinet Member’s Comments 
 
I note that the Hostel was closed due to the fact that the Health & Safety Inspection 
deemed the building unfit for purpose and was beyond economic repair and that the 
school is operating an extended day until 8.00 pm at night. 
 

Decision 
 
Having regard to the arguments and options set out in the documentation before me, 
the representations made to me and the further considerations set out above, I 
confirm my decisions on this matter as follows: 
 
to approve the proposal to close the boarding facility at Northfield School. 
 
 
 
Signed  .............................................................. 
 Cabinet Member for Children, Education & Families 
 
Date ………………………………….2015 
 
 

Closure of West Kidlington Nursery School (to merge with 
West Kidlington Primary School) 
 
Documentation considered: 
Report Closure of West Kidlington Nursery School (to merge 

with West Kidlington Primary School) 
 



 

 

A copy is attached to the signed copy of this decision. 
 

Decision 
 
Having regard to the arguments and options set out in the documentation before me, 
the representations made to me and the further considerations set out above, I 
confirm my decisions on this matter as follows: 
 
to approve the publication of a statutory notice for the closure of West Kidlington 
Nursery School and the linked extension of age range of West Kidlington Primary 
School. 
 
 
 
 
 
Signed  .............................................................. 
 Cabinet Member for Children, Young People & Families 
 
Date ………………………………….2015 
 
 

Pre Schools on Maintained School Sites Under Licence or 
Lease: Proposed New Charging Arrangements 
 
Documentation considered: 
Report Pre Schools on Maintained School Sites Under 

Licence or Lease: Proposed New Charging 
Arrangements 
 

A copy is attached to the signed copy of this decision. 
 

Cabinet Member’s Comments 
 
I note that this decision is necessary to update Policy last taken in 2003. 

 
Decision 
 
Having regard to the arguments and options set out in the documentation before me, 
the representations made to me and the further considerations set out above, I 
confirm my decisions on this matter as follows: to: 

 
(a) confirm support for the principle that school premises should be available for 

suitable community and extended services, particularly access to more 
childcare on school sites, providing an 8am to 6pm offer of integrated 
education and care for children; 

(b) implement the premises charges contained in Annexe 1 for arrangements 
being made between community schools and 3rd party early years and 
childcare providers, where the parties themselves cannot agree the charges, 
and when other council premises are used to deliver these services; 



 

 

(c) recommend the arrangements contained in Annex 1 to all  other schools, 
including those operated by Diocesan authorities (voluntary controlled and 
voluntary aided schools) and academies in Oxfordshire.  

 
 
 
 
Signed  .............................................................. 
 Cabinet Member for Children, Education & Families 
 
Date ………………………………….2015 
 


